	1	FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35979
	2	35979
	3	THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35979 is made and
	4	entered, in duplicate, as of January 26, 2022, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a
	5	minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on
	6	January 4, 2022, by and between by and between BG LAW, LLP formerly known as
	7	BRUTZKUS GUBNER ("Special Counsel") and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
	8	corporation ("City").
	9	WHEREAS, City and Special Counsel (the "Parties") entered into Agreement
	10	No. 35979 whereby Special Council agreed to provide legal services in the Bankruptcy
	11	matter entitled EHT, US1, INC., et al, Case No 21-10036-CSS; and
	12	WHEREAS, the Parties desire to add \$200,000 to the Agreement;
	13	NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants and
	14	conditions contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:
	15	1. Section 3 of Agreement No. 35979 is hereby amended to read as
	16	follows:
	17	"3. <u>FEE</u> . City shall pay to Special Counsel in due course of payments
	18	compensation at the hourly rates identified in the staffing profile and reimbursement of
	19	costs as further described in the Agreement and in the "Guidelines" also attached to the
	20	Agreement, in a not-to-exceed amount of Six Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$600,000). The
	21	"not-to-exceed" amount may be subsequently modified or changed after a written budget
	22	has been submitted to, and approved by the City Attorney pursuant to Section 7 of the
	23	Agreement. Any new "not-to-exceed" amount shall be set forth in a written amendment
	24	signed by both parties."
	25	2. Except as expressly amended herein, all terms and conditions in
	26	Agreement No. 35979 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.
	27	///
	28	///
		1 RFA:bg 400-5458 01353415.DOCX
	I	

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

